

No. 22-6853

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSHUA SEEKINS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

JEFFREY T. GREEN
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
ANNA BURKE
MATTHEW CAHILL
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

XIAO WANG
MEREDITH R. ASKA
MCBRIDE
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611

KEVIN JOEL PAGE*
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE
NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF TEXAS
525 S. Griffin Street
Suite 629
Dallas, TX 75202
(214) 767-2746
Joel_page@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

June 6, 2023

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Court should review whether the federal government can criminalize the mere possession of any object that once traveled in interstate commerce.....	2
II. The Court should review whether a district court’s boilerplate disclaimer makes any Guidelines error <i>per se</i> harmless.	5
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 700 (2011).....	2, 3
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	4
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 189 (2016).....	9, 10
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....	9
<i>United States v. Asbury</i> , 27 F.4th 576 (7th Cir. 2022).....	6, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Castro-Alfonso</i> , 841 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2016).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Cortes</i> , 299 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	4
<i>United States v. Patton</i> , 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>United States v. Reyna-Aragon</i> , 992 F.3d 381 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 369 (2021).....	5
<i>United States v. Seabrook</i> , 968 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2020).....	5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Smalley</i> , 517 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Zabielski</i> , 711 F.3d 381 (3d Cir. 2013).....	6
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 5845.....	10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983)..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Discharge, Merriam-Webster Dictionary,
<https://shorturl.at/gvwRW> 11
